
Communication 393/10 - Institute for Human Rights and Development in Africa and 
others v. Democratic Republic of Congo 

Complaint Summary 

1. On November 9, 2010 the Secretariat of the African Commission on Human and Peoples'
Rights (the Secretariat) received from the Institute for Human Rights and Development in
Africa, Action Against Impunity for Human Rights and Rights and Accountability in
Development, a Complaint brought under the provisions of Article 55 of the African
Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights (the African Charter).

2. The Complaint is filed in the name and on behalf of Pierre Kunda Musopelo, the Kunda
family, Ulimwengu Lukurnani, Ulimwengu Nombele, the Ulimwengu family, as well as X
and Y who wished to remain anonymous, against the Democratic Republic of Congo
(State party to the African Charter, hereinafter referred to as DRC).1

3. The Complainants state that on October 14, 2004 around 2 a.m., a group, composed of
six (6) to seven (7) individuals, very poorly organized and weakly armed, claiming to be
from the Revolutionary Movement for the Liberation of Katanga (MRLK ) led by the
named Alain Kazadi Mukalawi, entered the locality of Kilwa located in the south-east of
the ROC.

4. The Complainants report that the MRLK did not engage in an armed confrontation with
the military and police forces of Kilwa since the latter did not put up any resistance. They
expose that, during the day of October 14, 2004, approximately one hundred (100) young
people voluntarily returned to the ranks of the movement of Alain Kazadi and that at no
time was it reported that violations of human rights were perpetrated by members of the
MRLK against the people of Kilwa.

5. However, and according to the Complaint, the mining company Anvil Mining (a company
under Australian law) anxious to protect its interests in the said locality, made available to
the 62nd Infantry Brigade of the Armed Forces of the ROC (FARDC), stationed in Pweto,
logistical equipment, food, as well as money to help them dislodge the insurrectionary
movement.

6. On 15 October 2004, during an offensive launched by the FARDC against the MRLK,
serious human rights violations, including arbitrary arrests, looting, massacres and
summary executions, were reportedly committed in the against the populations of Kilwa.
Massive FARDC shelling is said to have caused the destruction of several houses.

7. The Complainants further state that, from 22 to 24 October 2004, a fact-finding mission
led by the United Nations Organization Mission in the Democratic Republic of Congo
(MONUC) in Kilwa revealed the death of 73 people, including 28 victims. of summary
executions that occurred during the events of October 14, 2004.

8. They report that X, one of the victims, testified that he was arrested in the company of six

1The Democratic Republic of Congo ratified the African Charter on July 20, 1987. 
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to seven other people, transported in an Anvil Mining vehicle and then detained at the 
Hôtel Kabiata by the FARDC. X would then miraculously escape death when, having 
positioned him at the edge of a pit, the FARDC tried to shoot him, but the bullet only 
grazed him. Y, another survivor, would have experienced the same misfortune and was 
only saved by pretending to be dead among other corpses in a mass grave. 

9. According to the Complaint, the Ulimwengu family remains convinced that the now 
missing Ulimwengu Lukumani and Ulimwengu Nombele were among those executed in 
Nsensele and that the Hôtel Kabiata, transformed into a detention center by Colonel 
Ilunga Adémar, was used for the incarceration of several inhabitants of Kilwa arrested 
during systematic checks. The Complainants state that Pierre Kunda Musopelo, accused 
of complicity with the MRLK, was detained and tortured in the said Center for more than 
six months and that he died four years later as a result of the torture and inhuman 
treatment inflicted on him. . 

10. During his detention, the Complainants continue, Pierre Kunda Musopelo's salary as a 
police officer was suspended. The latter would not have been reinstated in the body after 
his acquittal by the Military Court of Katanga in April 2005. To date, his family does not 
receive any pension despite the fact that the latter has exercised for more than fifteen 
(15) years in the Congolese police. 

11. The Complainants further report that, on June 29, 2005, the Military Prosecutor's Office at 
the Military Court of Katanga had ordered the arrest of Colonel Ilunga Adémar not for his 
involvement in the operations carried out by the 62nd Infantry Brigade during the events 
of Kilwa, but rather for the events that took place in Pweto in May 2005. 

12. They also state that on December 12, 2006, the Kilwa incident trial opened in 
Lumbumbashi and that during the said trial Colonel Ilunga Adémar and eight (8) other 
soldiers presumed perpetrators of war crimes and crimes against humanity have 
appeared. To prosecute Colonel Adémar during the said trial, the Military Court of 
Katanga proceeded to join the proceedings related to the incidents of Pweto and Kilwa on 
the basis of article 122 of the Military Judicial Code. 

13. According to the Complainants, under the legal procedure in force in the ROC, only 
military courts are competent to judge the perpetrators of war crimes and crimes against 
humanity. To this end, the Complaint indicates, the 144 victims of human rights violations 
committed in Kilwa have joined the action initiated by the Military Prosecutor's Office to 
seek reparation. 

14. Finally, the Complainants state that on June 28, 2007, the Military Court declared Colonel 
Ilunga Adémar and all the other defendants not guilty, furthermore dismissing the 144 
victims of their civil action for reparation based on the judgment rendered in the criminal 
case, and acquitting the defendants. The Complainants affirm that the Military 
Prosecutor's Office and the victims appealed the decision but that these two appeals 
were rejected, by decision of the High Military Court dated December 21, 2007, for 
procedural reasons. 

The complaint 



15. The Complainants allege violation of Articles 1, 4, 5, 6, 7(1), 14 and 26 of the African 
Charter. 

16. The Complainant requests the Commission to order the following measures: 

A. In favor of the victims on whose behalf the Communication is submitted 

i. Victim X claims the sum of 180,000 USD for damages and injuries suffered during 
the events of October 2004 in Kilwa and the sum of USD 1,000 for the property 
looted from his home. 

ii. Victim Y, before his death, claimed the sum of USD 200,000 for the damages and 
injuries he suffered during the events in Kilwa in October 2004, in particular the loss 
of the use of his right hand, and the inability to work that ensues. FARAY MW 
AYUMA Adèle requests the sum of USD 600,000 for the loss of her two sons. She 
also gives details of the looted property her family lost, which she values at USD 
31,810,331. 

iii. MPWETO Malangisha Pélagie requests the sum of USD 300,000 for the loss of his 
brother NYEMBO Lenge. 

iv. While arguing that "life is priceless" LLL seeks the sum of USD 300,000 for the loss 
of his son and the damages he suffered following the death of his son. 

v. CCC requests the sum of 2,100,000 US dollars at the rate of 300,000 USD per 
person; as compensation for the damage suffered following the death of 7 members 
of his family during the events in Kilwa in October 2004. He also requests the sum 
of USD 5,000 to compensate for the loss of the looted effects. 

vi. AAA lost a few months old baby, drowned. AAA seeks the sum of USD 300,000 for 
the loss of her child. From the material point of view, AAA lost her belongings 
(clothes, kitchen equipment, mattress, bicycle) which were looted when she fled by 
lake. She values the lost items at 1000 US dollars (USD) and she asks that this 
amount be reimbursed. 

vii. KUNDA Kikumbi Dickay, son of KUNDA MUSOPELO Pierre, representing the 
KUNDA family, requests the sum of USD 325,000 representing the assessment of 
the damages suffered during and after the arbitrary detention of his father and the 
value of the property looted from his residence. father in Kilwa, salary arrears. 

B. Collective reparations on behalf of victims and other inhabitants of Kilwa 

i. Issue and issue an official and full apology to the people of Kilwa for the human 
rights abuses committed by its armed forces in October 2004. 

ii. Seek guarantees of non-repetition from the Congolese state. 

iii. Recommend the opening of an independent investigation in order to clarify the fate 
of the missing persons and take appropriate measures with a view to the payment 
of compensation to the heirs. 

iv. Carry out a census of all the victims of Kilwa so that fair and equitable reparations
 their be granted fordamage suffered during the aforementioned 
events of October 2004. 



v. Take steps to ensure that the bodies in the mass graves at NSENSELE are 
exhumed and placed in coffins to give them a dignified burial. 

vi. Erect a memorial at NSENSELE on which will be engraved the names of all those 
who lost their lives or went missing as a result of the events in Kilwa in October 
2004. 

vii. To build a technical school in Kilwa in memory of the children who disappeared 
during the events of October 2004. 

viii. Rehabilitate Kilwa Hospital and provide it with adequate materials and facilities so 
that it can provide emergency care and better public health services to remedy the 
shortcomings noted during the 2004 events. 

ix. To set up a psycho-social center in order to help the victims and other inhabitants of 
Kilwa to overcome the remaining traumas due to the events of 2004. 

x. Rehabilitate all the access roads (lake and road) to Kilwa to combat the isolation of 
the city in order to prevent a situation similar to the tragic events from reoccurring. 

xi. Order the reopening of the Kilwa file so that the responsibilities of the agents of the 
Congolese State and of the Anvil Mining company are established during the tragic 
events of October 2004 and also so that the opportunity is given to the victims to 
speak freely about the violations they suffered. 

xii. Set up a follow-up committee in which the victims of Kilwa will be represented in 
order to ensure that any recommendations of the African Commission are effectively 
implemented. 

 
The procedure 

17. The Complaint was received at the Secretariat on 9 November 2010. During its 48th 
Ordinary Session held from 10 to 24 November 2010 in Banjul, The Gambia, the African 
Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights (the Commission) considered the 
Communication and decided to take it up. On December 13, 2010, the Parties were 
informed of this decision. 

18. The Secretariat also informed them that the Commission decided to rule on the 
admissibility of the Communication during its 49th Ordinary Session and that they should 
therefore submit their observations on the admissibility before February 13, 2011. May 6, 
2011 , the Complainants submitted their observations on the admissibility of the 
Communication. 

19. On June 2, 2011, the Secretariat sent a letter to the Complainants acknowledging receipt 
of their pleas on the admissibility of the Communication and informed them that these 
pleas will be transmitted to the Respondent State. On the same day, by Note Verbale No 
ACHPR/393/10/ RDC/366.11, the Secretariat transmitted to the Respondent State the 
pleas of the Complainants on the admissibility of the Communication, inviting the latter to 
respond no later than 3 August 2011. 

20. On 21 June 2011, 2 December 2011 and 22 August 2012, the Secretariat sent follow-up 



correspondence to the Respondent State asking it to submit its brief on the admissibility 
of the Communication. 

21. On 8 and 9 November 2012 the Secretariat informed the Parties that the Commission 
examined the Communication during its 52nd Ordinary Session held from 9 to 22 
December in Yamoussoukro, Côte d'Ivoire and that a decision will be taken on the basis 
of the items in his possession. 

22. On 10 May 2013, the Secretariat informed the Parties that the Commission considered 
the Communication during its 53rd Ordinary Session held from 09 to 23 April 2013 in 
Banjul, The Gambia and that its decision on admissibility was deferred to the following 
session of the Commission. The Commission decided to defer again at its 54th Ordinary 
Session. The Parties have been duly informed thereof. 

23. At its 1st Extraordinary Session held from 7 to 14 March 2014 in Banjul, The Gambia, the 
Commission rendered a decision on admissibility. The Parties were informed of this on 
March 17, 2014 and the Complainants' observations on the merits requested at the same 
time. 

24. On May 3, 2014, the Complainants seized the Commission of a request for an extension 
of time and a request for the joinder of the beneficiary and additional victims. On May 6, 
2014, the Commission granted an extension of thirty (30) days and indicated that the 
request for joinder would be considered by the Commission during the examination on the 
merits. 

25. On June 26, 2014, the Secretariat received the Complainants' submissions on the merits. 
The said observations were transmitted to the Respondent State on July 8, 2014 and 
acknowledgment of receipt was sent to the Complainants on the same date. 

26. During its 17th Extraordinary Session held from 19 to 28 February 2015 in Banjul 
Gambia, the Commission decided that before striking out a case or rendering a decision 
by default, it would systematically send a reminder correspondence and a final deadline 
of thirty (30) to the Parties who have not submitted their observations within the deadlines 
prescribed by the Rules of Procedure. On 6 March 2015, such correspondence was sent 
to the Respondent State regarding this Communication without any follow-up. During its 
successive sessions, the Commission examined the Communication and decided to refer 
it for time constraints. 

The right 
 
On admissibility 
 
Complainants' submissions on Admissibility 
 

27. The Complainants submit that the Communication satisfies the criteria set out in Article 
56 of the African Charter. They focus particularly on the conditions set out in paragraphs 
4, 5 and 6 of the said article. With regard to the condition set out in Article 56(4), they 
argue that the Communication is based on information collected during a field mission in 
ROC from April 17 to May 1, 2010 and other reliable sources. 



28. With regard to the conditions laid down by the other two paragraphs of Article 56, the 
Complainants first presented the arguments on the admissibility of the cases of 
Ulimwengu Lukumani, Ulimwengu Nombele and the Ulimwengu family, cases having is 
the subject of an appeal before the Congolese courts. Then they expanded on the cases 
of Pierre Kunda Musopelo, the Kunda family, X and Y which were not brought before the 
Congolese courts. 

29. With regard to the first three cases, the Complainants allege that the condition of 
exhaustion of local remedies laid down in Article 56(5) is met. The Complainants thus 
submit that, seized by the decision of referral of the military prosecutor of October 12, 
2006 for the war crimes and crimes against humanity committed by Colonel Adémar and 
eight (8) members of the FARDC, the Military Court of Katanga rendered judgment 
11°010/2006 on June 28, 2007, acquitting all the defendants for lack of evidence. 

30. The Complainants submit that the appeal lodged against this judgment before the High 
Military Court by the parties to the Kilwa trial was declared inadmissible for lack of special 
powers of attorney with regard to the civil parties, whereas the counsel for the latter were 
the same before the military court. In addition, according to the allegations of the 
Complainants, the general appeal lodged by Major Ndaka, Deputy Military Prosecutor, 
was also rejected on the grounds that the latter did not have the same rank as Colonel 
Ilunga Adémar, the main defendant. The Complainants allege that, as the High Court sat 
as a last resort, local remedies had thus been exhausted. 

31. Regarding the cases of Pierre Kunda Musopelo, the Kunda family, X and Y, the 
Complainants admit that the victims concerned did not seize the Congolese judicial 
authorities. They justify this approach by the partiality of the courts seized because, with 
regard to the cases mentioned above, the responsibility of the perpetrators of the 
violations has not been established by the Congolese military courts despite the 
testimonies of the victims and the existence of graves municipalities. 

32. This decision of the High Military Court constitutes, according to the Complainants, 
tangible proof of the lack of objectivity of the courts concerned with regard to the human 
rights violations which occurred in Kilwa in October 2004. Citing the case law Jawara v. 
Gambia, the Complainants submit that the local remedies offered to Pierre Kunda 
Musopelo, X and Y are ineffective and request the Commission to exempt them from the 
exhaustion of said remedies. 

33. Still on the question of the exhaustion of local remedies, the Complainants further point 
out that the involvement of members of the armed forces in the violations suffered by 
Pierre Kunda Musopelo, X and Y is not likely to encourage the quest of ROC justice. In 
support of this plea, they cite Communication no. 1186/2003 in which the United Nations 
Human Rights Committee, to declare admissible a Communication against Cameroon, 
considered that the involvement of the Executive and the armed forces of the Republic of 
Cameroon in the violation of human rights human rights rendered domestic remedies 
ineffective.2In this regard, they argue that it would not only be risky for the victims to 
seize the Congolese courts but in addition, that such an approach would have had no 

                                                      
2Communication No. 1186/2003, Human Rights Committee, 13 November 2007, para 5.5 



chance of succeeding. 

34. With regard to the condition of the submission of the Communication within a reasonable 
time after the exhaustion of local remedies as provided for in Article 56(6) of the African 
Charter, the Complainants submit that, although the time of six months generally applied 
by the Commission in its case-law has not been respected, there are consistent facts 
which may justify an exception to this rule. 

35. Thus, the Complainants first argue that despite the efforts made by the parties to the 
trial,3the decision of the High Military Court had still not been notified to them on the date 
of referral to the Commission. According to the Complainants, it is difficult if not 
impossible to initiate other legal actions in the Democratic Republic of Congo even though 
they were never aware of the arguments that motivated the decision of the High Military 
Court. 

36. Next, the authors of the Communication consider that the serious and massive nature of 
the violations (73 people who were allegedly summarily executed during the events in 
Kilwa) should lead the Commission to be lenient in its assessment of the reasonable time 
criterion. Such an approach, according to the Complainants, will make it possible to bring 
justice to dozens of victims whose complaints have not been examined on the merits by 
the High Military Court. 

37. Finally, on the issue of reasonable time, the Complainants cite the inaccessibility of the 
Kilwa region as one of the reasons justifying the three years that elapsed between the 
exhaustion of local remedies and the referral to the Commission. . In this regard, they 
point out that Kilwa is located 350 kilometers north of Lubumbashi where the courts are 
located. According to the Complainants, the road leading there is in a very bad condition 
during the rainy season to such an extent that traveling from Kilwa to Lubumbashi can 
take almost a week.4According to them, the inaccessibility of Kilwa makes it difficult not 
only to have access to judicial institutions but also to legal assistance under acceptable 
conditions. 

The Respondent State's pleas on Admissibility 

38. The Respondent State did not submit its observations on the admissibility of the 
Communication despite numerous requests to do so by the Secretariat. 

Commission's analysis on admissibility 

39. This Communication has been submitted on the basis of Article 55 of the African Charter 
which empowers the Commission to receive and consider “communications other than 
those ... from - States Parties”. The said communications must, in order to be declared 
admissible, meet the conditions provided for in Article 56 of the African Charter. 

40. In accordance with the Rules of Procedure of the Commission, when the latter declares 
itself seized of a communication, it immediately informs the Parties and invites the 
Complainant to present its arguments and evidence on admissibility within two 

                                                      
3See, among others, the letter addressed to the Principal Registrar of the High Military Court in Kinshasa with the subject “Request to 
obtain a copy of the judgment on appeal”. 
4Consult the photos taken by IHRDA and ACIDH during a mission to Kilwa in April 2010. See document No 10 



months.5In addition, when the Secretariat receives the Complainant's observations, it 
immediately transmits them to the Respondent State so that the latter can respond within 
two months of receipt of the request addressed to it.6 

41. In the present Communication, the Commission notes that the procedure thus recalled 
has been respected, as evidenced by the multiple letters of reminder asking the 
Respondent State to submit its observations on the admissibility of the Communication. 
Despite these reminders, the Respondent State did not respond to the Commission's 
requests. Consequently, the Commission decides to examine the Communication on the 
basis of the elements in its possession.7 

42. To come to the conditions of admissibility laid down in Article 56 of the African Charter, 
the Commission will first examine those in respect of which the Complainants allege 
unequivocal respect before examining those provided for in paragraphs 5 and 6. In 
support of compliance with these last two conditions, the Complainants indeed submit 
more substantial arguments. Analysis of the conditions laid down in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 
and 7 of Article 56 of the African Charter. 

43. Article 56(1) provides that the identity of the author of the Communication must be clearly 
indicated, even if he asks the Commission to remain anonymous. In the present case, the 
identity of the authors is clearly indicated. These are the Institute for Human Rights and 
Development in Africa, Action Against Impunity for Human Rights and Rights and 
Accountability in Development which represent Pierre Kunda Musopelo, the Kunda family, 
Ulimwengu Lukumani, Ulimwengu Nombele , the Ulimwengu family, as well as X and Y 
who wished to remain anonymous. The Commission concludes that this criterion is met. 

44. With regard to Article 56(2) which provides that Communications must be compatible with 
the Charter of the Organization of African Unity or with this Charter, the Commission finds 
that this is a violation prima facie by a State Party, of human rights contained in the 
African Charter. These are the rights listed in sections 1, 4, 5, 6, 7(1), 14 and 26 of the 
Charter. The Commission concludes that the condition laid down by Article 56(2) has 
been complied with. 

45. With regard to Article 56(3), it requires that Communications not contain terms that are 
offensive or insulting to the State in question, its institutions or the OAU/AU. Upon 
examination of the Complaint, it appears to the Commission that the Complainants did not 
use any term of this nature. It follows that this condition has been fulfilled. 

46. According to Article 56(4), Communications must not be limited to gathering exclusively 
news disseminated by the mass media. On this point, the Commission notes that the 
information submitted by the Complainants is mainly based on the results of a field 
mission which enabled them to collect the testimonies of the victims. It concludes that the 
condition under examination has been complied with. 

                                                      
5See Rule 105(1) of the Commission's Rules of Procedure. 
6See paragraph 2 of the aforementioned article 105. 
7See Institute for Human Rights and Development in Africa v. Angola Communication 292/04 (2008) AHRLR 43 (ACHPR 2008) para. 34. 
See also Social and Economic Rights Action Center and Center for Economic and Social Rights v. Nigeria Communication 155/96 (2001) 
AHRLR 60 (ACHPR 2001) and Inter-African Union for Human Rights and others v. Angola Communication 159/96 (2000) RADH 20 
(ACHPR 1997). 



47. Finally, with regard to Article 56(7), the Commission relies on the elements submitted by 
the Complainants to find that the Communication does not concern a case which has 
been settled in accordance with the principles of the Charter of the United Nations or the 
Constitutive Act of the African Union, or the African Charter. It therefore infers that the 
condition laid down by Article 56(7) has been complied with. 

Analysis of the conditions laid down in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Article 56 of the African 
Charter 

48. Article 56(5) of the African Charter requires that Communications brought before the 
Commission be made after the exhaustion of local remedies, if any, unless it is clear to 
the Commission that the procedure for such remedies abnormally prolonged. The 
Commission recalls that the purpose of this prescription is to avoid making international 
jurisdictions courts of first instance. In addition, its application allows the respondent State 
to become aware of the facts of which it is accused and, if necessary, to remedy the 
situation within the framework of its legal system.8 

49. By its decision of principle in the matter, the Commission clarified the meaning of the 
provisions of Article 56(5) by deciding in the case of Jawara c. Gambia that the remedies 
to be exhausted must be available, effective and satisfactory.9It follows from this decision 
that: 

A remedy is considered available when it can be used without hindrance by the 
applicant, it is effective if it offers prospects of success and it is satisfactory when it is 
able to satisfy the complainant.10 

 

50. In this case, the Complainants allege that in the case of the first three victims, there was 
an exhaustion of local remedies. With regard to the four other victims, they maintain that 
the domestic jurisdictions were not seized, but that there was a tacit exhaustion since a 
seisin would have led to an identical result. For the sake of clarity, the Commission will 
proceed to a separate examination of the two cases as presented by the Complainants. 

51. With regard to the victims Ulimwengu Lukumani, Ulimwengu Nombele and the Ulimwengu 
family, the Commission notes that under the terms of Law No. 023/2002 of 18 November 
2002 on the Military Judicial Code in ROC, the courts seized by the victims were the 
competent courts for the crimes allegedly committed. In addition, the Commission notes 
that, in accordance with Article 83 of the same law, the High Military Court hears appeals 
against judgments rendered at first instance by the Military Courts and that its decisions 
are subject only to opposition. 

52. Finally, the Commission notes that in a judgment rendered on June 28, 2007, the Military 
Court of Katanga ruled on the charges brought against the presumed perpetrators of the 
violations committed. On December 21 of the same year, the High Military Court declared 
inadmissible the appeal lodged against this decision even if, on the date of referral to the 
Commission, the said decision had not been notified to the Complainants. 

                                                      
8See Free Legal Assistance Group and Others v. DRC Communications 25/89-47/90-56/91-100/93 (2000) RADH 299 (ACHPR 1995); 
National Commission for Human Rights and Freedoms c. Chad Communication 74/92 (2000) RADH 343 (ACHPR 1995) and Jawara v. 
Gambia Communication 147/95-149/96 (2000) RADH 98 (ACHPR 2000). 
9See Jawara para 31. 
10Jawara para 32. 



53. Be that as it may, the Commission notes that this last decision, deemed unfavorable to 
the Complainants, put an end to the proceedings at the internal level since no other 
jurisdiction could be seized by the victims concerned. In the event of an opposition, the 
lack of notification made such an appeal impossible. The Commission concludes that 
local remedies must be considered to have been exhausted in respect of the said victims. 

54. With regard to the cases of Pierre Kunda Musopelo, the Kunda family, X and Y, the 
Complainants submit, on the one hand, that the partiality with which the domestic courts 
dealt with the applications submitted by the first group of Complainants led them not to 
seize the same jurisdictions which would clearly not have been effective remedies. On the 
other hand, they allege that the involvement of members of the armed forces in the 
violations suffered by Pierre Kunda Musopelo, X and Y is not likely to encourage the 
quest for justice in the ROC. In other words, the Complainants question the prospect of 
success of the local remedies concerned. 

55. On this point, the Commission recalls that the Complainant is under the minimum 
obligation to attempt to exhaust local remedies and not to strive to exhaust manifestly 
ineffective remedies.11The Commission notes in this respect that, in the present 
Communication, the situation complained of by all the victims is characterized by an 
identity of factors, both factually and legally. 

56. Thus, the alleged violations were committed in the same circumstances of time (October 
15, 2004) and place (Kilwa) and by the same persons (members of the FARDC). These 
factual elements, examined by the domestic courts and on the basis of which they 
deliberated, are common to both categories of victims. In addition and as a result of the 
foregoing, even supposing that the victims belonging to the second group had decided to 
pursue domestic remedies, the same courts would have heard their application. 

57. In the light of these findings, it is difficult not to form the opinion that referral to the same 
appeals would have led to an identical or at least similar result. It must follow that the 
remedies in question offered no prospect of success and that the condition of their 
effectiveness could not be fulfilled. In such circumstances, the remedies must be deemed 
to have been exhausted. The Commission therefore concludes that the requirements of 
Article 56(5) of the African Charter should be overridden with regard to the second group 
of victims. 

58. Furthermore, the Commission will determine if, as required by the provisions of Article 
56(6) of the African Charter, this Communication was filed within a reasonable time from 
the exhaustion of local remedies or from the date accepted by the Commission as 
causing the time limit for its own referral to begin to run. 

59. Although the African Charter does not specify the meaning of the notion of "reasonable 
time" to lodge a complaint after the exhaustion of local remedies,12the Commission, 
inspired by the practice in the inter-American and European human rights systems, 
decided in Majuru v. Zimbabwe that the six-month period can be considered a “usual 

                                                      
11See JE Zitha and PJLZitha v. Mozambique Communication 361/08 ACHPR, para 107. 
12See Darfur Relief and Documentation Center c. Sudan Communication 310/10 (2009) AHRLR 193 (ACHPR 2009) para 74. 



standard”.13 

60. That said, the Commission has also accepted in subsequent precedents that the 
determination of the “reasonable time” to file a Communication must be made on a case-
by-case basis, depending on the circumstances of each case.14For example, in 
Chinhamo v. Zimbabwe, the Commission had decided that, considering the exceptional 
circumstances in which the Complainant found himself - in this case, he had to go into 
exile - ten months constituted a reasonable period of time to lodge his complaint.15 

61. In the light of the precedents thus recalled, the question which it is for the Commission to 
settle in this case is whether the time within which it received this Communication can be 
considered reasonable in the circumstances of the case. . In this regard, the Commission 
notes that almost three years elapsed between the exhaustion of local remedies and the 
filing of the Complaint. To justify the referral within such a period, the Complainants 
advance the physical inaccessibility of the courts and the lack of notification of the 
judgment of the High Military Court. They also refer to the serious and massive nature of 
the violations perpetrated. 

62. On the argument of the inaccessibility of the courts, the Commission notes that the 
distance separating the place of residence of the Complainants from the seat of the 
courts in Kilwa is 350 kilometers. Considering this parameter, it would be unlikely that 
three years were necessary to cover such a distance even in the most difficult conditions. 
As the Requesters themselves indicate, access to Kilwa under the conditions reported 
could take up to a week at most. Moreover, the Commission concludes that, even if he 
may have contributed to it, the poor state of the road cannot, in itself, justify the delay in 
the referral indicated above. 

63. As for the failure to notify the decision of the High Military Court, the Commission agrees 
that this is a situation likely to delay its referral by the Complainant. Indeed, the said Court 
is the highest competent court and its decision entails the exhaustion of local remedies. 
Moreover, the lack of notification could leave the Complainants in doubt as regards not 
only the outcome of the proceedings but also the reasons for the decision rendered. In 
this case, it is a material impediment. 

64. However, in addition to the material impossibility which it took into account in the 
Chinhamo case cited above, one of the factors retained by the Commission in 
determining the reasonable time is the need to guarantee equity and justice. The 
Commission used this factor to motivate its decision in Darfur Relief and Documentation 
Center v. Sudan.16The Commission had then decided that, if the objective of Article 56(6) 
is to discourage delay in its referral, it is also its responsibility to offer the Complainant the 
opportunity to be heard when valid reasons and relevant justified such a delay. The 
relevant factor in these circumstances is that of the “need for fair justice”. In the 
understanding of the Commission, this factor becomes crucial in situations where the 
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Complainant alleges that the local remedies have not responded to the imperative of 
fairness and justice which must characterize any procedure aimed at the protection of the 
rights of rights guaranteed by the African Charter. 

65. The Commission is therefore of the view that the "need for fair justice" factor is driven by 
a more compelling reason which is to ensure that the Commission is in a position to 
consider the Communication in an appropriate and fair. The related question is whether, 
in the circumstances of the case, the time taken to seize the Commission could, for 
example, render the evidence inaccessible or alter it to such an extent that a relevant 
examination is rendered extremely difficult or impossible. . The decisive reason in such 
situations is therefore that of the “fair consideration” of the case. 

66. In this case, and as noted above, the Complainants invoke the non-respect of certain 
minimum rules of a fair trial, as well as the partiality and inefficiency of the internal 
procedures coupled with a lack of notification of the decision rendered. as a last resort. In 
these circumstances, the Commission considers that not admitting this Communication 
would amount to denying the Complainants the possibility of remedying the lack of 
fairness and justice which they allege they have already suffered before the domestic 
courts. 

67. On the point of the need to proceed to a fair examination of the Communication, the 
Commission considers that in view of the elements submitted by the Complainants, the 
case deserves to be examined on the merits. Indeed, the Initial Complaint and 
subsequent submissions contain sufficient information to provide the Complainants with 
the opportunity to be heard on the merits. Moreover, given the number of summary 
executions reported, this Communication clearly concerns a case of massive human 
rights violations. In the opinion of the Commission, the massive nature of the violations 
reinforces the need to guarantee the principles mentioned above and therefore requires 
that the case be examined on the merits to avoid any risk of denial of justice in a case of 

68. In these circumstances, the Commission finds that the time taken by the Complainants to 
seize it is not unreasonable. The Commission concludes that the Communication fulfills 
the condition set out in Article 56(6) of the African Charter. 

 
Commission Decision on Admissibility 

69. In view of the foregoing, the African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights declares 
the present Communication admissible in accordance with the provisions of Article 56 of 
the African Charter. 

On the background 
 
The pleas of the Complainants on the merits of the joining of victims/beneficiaries 

70. While they had initially introduced the Complaint in the name and on behalf of KUNDA 
Musopelo Pierre, the KUNDA family (represented by KUNDA KIKUMBI Dickay), 
ULIMWENGU Lukumani, ULIMWENGU Nombele, the ULIMWENGU family, X and Y, the 
Complainants introduce a request of joinder, at the merits stage, for the victims AAA, 
CCC, LLL, MMM, and Mpweto Malangisha Pélagie who are either entitled or deceased. 



71. In support of this claim, the Complainants cite Commission precedents to argue that in 
circumstances where the facts and perpetrators are identical, victims who were not party 
to the initial complaint should be allowed to join the case insofar as the case has not been 
heard on the merits. 

Alleged violation of Article 1 

72. The Complainants allege that the Respondent State failed in its obligations under the 
provisions of this Article of the Charter by failing to take the necessary measures to 
protect the inhabitants of Kilwa against the violations committed by the Anvil Mining 
Company which made an accomplice of the Armed Forces of the ROC (FARDC). They 
further argue that by failing to investigate the events that occurred in Kilwa, the State also 
failed in another obligation under the same provisions. Finally, the Complainants submit 
that there was a requirement for the Respondent State, through the prescriptions made in 
Article 1 of the Charter, to grant the victims fair and appropriate reparation. 

73. To establish the connection between the Respondent State, in particular through the 
FARDC, and the Anvil Mining Company, the Complainants cite the Report of the United 
Nations Mission in Congo (MONUC) attesting to what the said Company has provisions of 
the FARDC, its planes to transport at least 150 FARDC soldiers from Lubumbashi to 
Kilwa, its trucks to carry out operations in the city, transport arrested civilians to detention 
centers to torture them or to mass graves to execute them , then transport their corpses 
from houses, streets or places of detention to the same graves. The same trucks and 
earthmoving machinery would have been used to bury the victims, loot and carry away 
the property of the populations. 

74. The Complainants conclude that the authorities of the Respondent State were not only 
informed but directly implicated in the breach of the obligation under Article 1 of the 
Charter. 

 
Alleged violation of Article 4 

75. Under the violation of this right, the Complainants cite cases of summary execution and 
murders, enforced disappearances, drowning and disproportionate use of force. They 
report the testimony of X, a survivor of summary executions, who was an eyewitness. X 
had witnessed dozens of civilians being transported to pits on the outskirts of Kilwa where 
they were executed in a kneeling position. The bullet intended for X did not hit her and 
she was able to escape after the FARDC left, but MMM, the son of her neighbor LLL had 
been executed. Victim Y is a survivor of similar circumstances. 

76. The Complainants further report the circumstances of the execution of MMM, the 12-year-
old son of LLL. MMM had been arrested on his way home from school and executed. LLL 
was unable to recover his body for fear of being arrested. The funeral could not be 
organized because a certain Adémar, an FARDC officer, had forbidden it. 

77. As for the victim MPWET0 Malangisha Pélagie, she had to, in her flight, leave behind her 
brother NYEM80 Lenge, suffering from mental disorders, who was killed by FARDC 
soldiers and thrown into a mass grave. NNN saw her daughter being raped and sexually 
abused by Colonel Adémar's men. Similarly, the Complainants exhibit the testimonies of 



the parents of two young men, 000 aged 19 and PPP aged 21, executed by the FARDC. 

78. The Complainants also cite the testimony of FARAY MWAYUMA Adèle who lost her two 
sons, ULIMWENGU LUKUMANI and ULIMWENGU N0M8ELE, who remained in Kilwa to 
protect the family property. They are missing, the survivor X having testified that all the 
civilians who remained in the town after the entry of the FARDC were arrested and 
executed by the troops of Colonel Adémar. 

79. With regard to the cases of death by drowning, the Complainants submit that they are 
attributable to the FARDC in that the civilians concerned tried by the dozens to flee Kilwa 
by lake in the direction of Zambia. Witness AAA reports that the FARDC then fired shells, 
capsizing the boats and causing deaths by drowning. AAA lost her baby of a few months 
in these circumstances. The body of the baby, 888, was recovered and buried by the 
villagers in the village named Kalaso. CCC, AAA's father, corroborates his testimony and 
specifies that 12 close members of his family were on board a boat, of which 888, EEE, 
FFF, GGG, HHH, Ill, JJJ and KKK died by drowning. 

Alleged violation of Article 5 

80. The alleged violation of the right protected by this article relates mainly to the case of 
KUNDA MUS0PEL0 Pierre, Chief of Police of Kilwa. The Complainants allege that the 
victim was arrested because of personal enmities with Colonel Adémar; that he would 
have been transferred to Lubumbashi, held incommunicado for three months and only 
authorized his family to meet him at the insistence of MONUC. The members of his family 
testify that he had lost weight, walked and spoke with great difficulty, complaining of ill-
treatment suffered during detention. 

81. The victim was not reinstated in the ranks of the police after his release despite the 
military court having declared him innocent. He also received no compensation despite 
having served the Congolese police for more than 15 years. At the time of his arrest, he 
was owed three months of salary arrears which were never paid to him until his death four 
years after the events. He was married, the father of three children and his family lives in 
a deplorable situation that cannot support itself since it was entirely dependent on him. 

82. The Complainants further allege that the population of Kilwa had generally suffered 
inhuman and degrading treatment as a result of bombings, forced exiles, disappearances, 
looting and fears of reprisals or further violations. They also cite the impossibility for the 
survivors to mourn their dead with dignity. 

 
Alleged violation of Article 6 

83. In support of the allegation of violation of this provision of the Charter, the Complainants 
allege the arrest of KUNDA MUSOPELO Pierre without reason and his detention for three 
months almost incommunicado without his being brought before a magistrate. 

Alleged violation of Article 7(1) 

84. The Complainants argue that the proceedings before the military courts were marred by 
violations. They cite, among other things, the questioning of the victims in the absence of 
their lawyers while the defendants were assisted, but also the impossibility for several 



witnesses to benefit from the services of interpreters. They were questioned in Swahili 
while most speak Bemba. 

85. Furthermore, the Complainants indicate that key witnesses were not heard during the 
mobile hearings in Kilwa, including in particular a driver of an Anvil Mining vehicle and 
workers from the Red Cross, who abstained for fear of reprisals. MONUC also accused 
the judge of harassing the victims during the same hearings. One of them received death 
threats after protesting against the judge's refusal to take her testimony. 

86. The Complainants also allege that before, during and after the trial, human rights 
defenders, victims, their witnesses and the human rights organizations supporting them 
were harassed and threatened. They cite among others the case of the organization 
ASADHO / Katanga. 

87. According to the Complainants, what is most alarming is that despite multiple and 
conclusive evidence, the Military Court concluded that all the deceased were fighting 
alongside the Revolutionary Movement for the Liberation of Katanga (MRLK), that the 
property of the populations were destroyed by the MRLK and that no summary executions 
were committed in Kilwa. They indicate that the members of the FARDC have all been 
cleared. 

88. The Complainants report the statement of Mrs. Louise Arbour, then United Nations High 
Commissioner for Human Rights, who was surprised by the verdict of the military 
tribunals despite the serious violations deliberately committed. They believe that the High 
Military Court's decision to reject the victims' appeal also violates the right to a fair trial. 
They cite the reasons for the said rejection, including, among other things, the lack of 
special powers of attorney from the victims' lawyers when the same lawyers had 
represented the victims at first instance and the fact that the Military Prosecutor had a 
lower rank than that of the main accused, the said prosecutor. having nevertheless acted 
throughout the proceedings without contesting the jurisdiction. The Complainants argue 
that these grounds constitute a violation of the right to appeal. 

Alleged violation of article 26 

89. The Complainants invoke the strong pressure exerted on the Military Prosecutor, Colonel 
NZABI MBOMBO, in order to make him drop the charges against the employees of Anvil 
Mining as constituting a violation of Article 26 of the Charter. They allege that his refusal 
to give in to pressure resulted in him being transferred to another jurisdiction. The 
Complainants further cite the letter from the United Nations Special Rapporteur on the 
Independence of Judges stating that "the acquittal of all the accused despite ample 
evidence, including eyewitness accounts, and changes at the top of the judiciary in ROC 
revealed that the independence of the magistrates was not respected in this trial”. 

 

Alleged violation of article 14 

90. The Complainants refer to numerous testimonies confirming that the widespread bombing 
of Kilwa and the looting carried out by members of the FARDC caused the destruction or 
confiscation of more than 200 houses and numerous properties according to MONUC. 



Traders have been extorted for cash. Populations have lost not only their personal 
belongings but also goods used in income-generating activities. They cite the case of the 
family of FARAY MWAYUMA Adèle who lost, among other things, fishing nets, a diesel 
engine, two car batteries, goats, poultry, harvest products, bags of salt and other goods 
and products. used in family business activities. Following this loss, they had to survive in 
difficult conditions. 

91. The Complainants further argue that the destruction of houses also constitutes a violation 
of the right to housing. 

 
Alleged violation of article 22 

92. In support of this allegation of violation, the Complainants advance the destruction of 
property and the looting as having deprived the populations of their means of exercising 
an activity which enabled them to survive. They allege a violation of the right to economic 
development on the basis that the bombardments and the looting of working tools used in 
the production of services and agriculture disrupted economic activities. According to the 
Complainants, this state of affairs has led to precariousness and poverty among the 
inhabitants. 

93. Under the denial of the right to cultural development and respect for identity, they invoke 
the violation of the right to funeral rites so important in African societies. The 
Complainants argue that burials in mass graves are an affront to African values and 
traditions given that in the societies concerned, it is only after the construction of graves 
that the relatives of the deceased can mourn and perform rituals. traditional places for the 
repose of the souls of the deceased. This is so, report the Complainants, in the DRC in 
general but in particular in the Babemba community living in Kilwa. 

The Respondent State's pleas on the merits 

94. The procedure indicates that the Secretariat has complied with all the requirements of the 
Rules of Procedure of the Commission regarding the transmission to the Respondent 
State of the Complainants' observations on the merits. Despite observing the relevant 
procedure, the State did not submit its observations. 

 
Commission's analysis on the merits 

95. The Commission has now established in its practice the examination by default of a case 
in the event of default by the respondent State. On the basis of its case law and the 
findings made in the proceedings, the Commission so decides on the substance of this 
Communication.17 

 
Joining victims/beneficiaries 
 

96. On this point, the Commission notes that it has already admitted the joinder of parties, 
notably in the case of Haregewoin Gebresellaise and lnstitute for Human Rights & 
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Development in Africa v. Ethiopia, this, in general, on the basis of its mandate to protect 
human rights.18That said, by examining in particular the substantive conditions for 
admission of the joinder of parties, the Commission has retained the similarity of the facts, 
of the claims, of their nature, or the identity of the questions of law or fact relating to the 
said claims. It had also considered that the most relevant provisions being those relating 
to the joinder of Communications, they should apply to the joinder of Parties.19 

97. In the present case, the heirs and victims whose joining is required are from Kilwa, 
claiming to have experienced the same events there as the initial victims. Even if their 
claims are different, which is a matter of a certain logic, the facts, their authors and the 
questions of law raised by these claims conceal such a degree of similarity that it is fair 
and relevant to join them to the main cause. . The Commission therefore decides to admit 
the claims together with all the legal consequences attached thereto. 

Means and requestsadditional on the bottom 

98. The Commission notes that in addition to the allegations of violation of the provisions of 
Articles 1, 4, 5, 6, 7(1), 14 and 26, the Complainants extend their pleas and claims to 
Article 22 of the Charter. In the practice of the Commission, additional claims are 
accepted provided that they are based on the same facts, do not call into question the 
questions settled on admissibility, that their author can substantiate them and that the 
opposing party cannot challenge successfully.20 

99. The Commission has already established the similarity or identity of the facts above. It 
further notes that the Complainants have substantiated the allegations of violation of 
Article 22 and reserves the examination of the related pleas for analysis on the merits. 
The Respondent State having received ample notification of the proceedings and the 
documents in the file, the Commission is competent to render a decision by default. The 
question of the advisability of responding by the opposing party therefore does not arise. 
Finally, it emerges from the examination of the request to join the parties that the 
submissions on admissibility apply to the new pleas and requests. The Commission 
concludes that the said claims must be received and examined. 

Of the alleged violation of Article 1 

100. The Commission has clearly established in Social and Economic Rights Action Center 
(SERAC) and Center for Economic and Social Rights (CESR) v. Nigeria that State Parties 
to the African Charter must fulfill the four obligations to respect, protect, promotion and 
realization of Charter rights. With respect to Article 1, the Complainant's contention largely 
relates to the obligations to respect and protect. As stated by the Commission in the 
SERAC case, the obligation to respect requires that the State refrain from intervening in 
the enjoyment of all fundamental rights; it must respect the holders of rights, their 
freedoms, autonomy, resources and freedom of action. Applied to the facts of this 
communication, the 
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101. Furthermore, and equally important, the Complainants alleged that the mining company 
Anvil was involved in the alleged violations of various rights guaranteed by the African 
Charter. Although this raises the question of the responsibility of the multinational 
company in the violations of the rights guaranteed by the African Charter, mainly 
concerning the obligation of protection of the State. This obligation implies that the State 
takes all necessary measures to guarantee protection against human rights violations by 
third parties, including companies, the adoption of measures to prevent, investigate, 
punish and provide reparation to victims. Regarding the role of the mining company, 
following its conclusion in SERAC et al v Nigeria, the Commission emphasizes the need 
and legal imperative that entities engaged in the extractive industries undertake their 
activities with due regard to the rights of host communities. They should at least avoid 
engaging in activities that violate the rights of community members in their areas of 
operations. This includes non-participation in or support for the commission of violations 
of human and peoples' rights. 

102. As revealed by the undisputed facts presented by the plaintiffs, in the present case, not 
only did the State fail to fulfill its obligation to respect rights, as indicated above, but it also 
failed to failed to comply with its obligation to protect charter rights. Not only did it fail to 
investigate and sanction mining company Anvil's involvement, but it also failed to provide 
redress to victims against the Company for its role in perpetuating the violations. 
Accordingly, the State failed in its obligations under Article 1 of the African Charter. 

 
Of the alleged violation of Article 4 

103. According to the provisions of the said article, “The human person is inviolable. Every 
human being has the right to respect for his life and to the physical and moral integrity of 
his person: no one may be arbitrarily deprived of this right”. Under the violations of the 
right to life thus guaranteed by the Charter, the Complainants cited summary executions 
and murders, enforced disappearances, death by drowning and excessive use of force. 

104. With regard to summary executions and murders, the Commission has consistently held 
in its case law that this was a flagrant violation of the provisions of Article 4. In particular, 
in SERAC c. Nigeria, it concluded that Article 4 required the State party to prohibit 
arbitrary executions by State agents and to strictly control the conditions under which a 
person may be deprived of life by the authorities public.21 

105. In this case, the Commission notes that the facts reported reveal bombardments of 
civilian populations, arrests followed by extra-judicial executions, all of which constitute a 
violation of Article 4. The pleas invoked by the military courts tend to establish that these 
actions were justified by the participation of the entire population of Kilwa in the uprising 
led by the MRLK Movement. Apart from the fact that such a hypothesis is materially 
implausible, nothing justified the generalized bombardment and the execution without 
legal proceedings of many civilians, including women and children. 

106. The Commission notes that, whatever the causes of the deaths of the people who fled the 
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city of Kilwa in the circumstances of the case, there is a direct causal link with the 
bombardments and abuses perpetrated on the populations concerned. Cases of death by 
drowning following the firing of shells on canoes transporting fleeing populations are to be 
classified in the same category. The same is true for enforced disappearances, given that 
the victims had still not returned to their families nearly five years after the events. The 
testimonies of the survivors support such a conclusion. 

107. The facts having been established as constituting an infringement of the right to life, it 
remains however, before determining the basis of the violation of such a right by the 
Respondent State, to conclude that it is responsible. The Commission recalls in this 
respect that the principle is the presumption of responsibility of the respondent State 
when one of its branches or one of its authorities has failed in the obligation to respect, 
protect or implement implements the right concerned.22The imputability of the acts of 
persons acting on behalf of the State stems from the fact that the respondent State is a 
single entity in international law.23In this case, the violations committed by members of 
the FARDC are inevitably attributable to the Respondent State. 

108. The subsequent question is that of the prior imputability of such acts to the so-called 
Colonel Adémar and to the forces he led during the intervention in Kilwa. The 
Commission notes in this regard that a wide range of evidence and evidence has been 
put forward to demonstrate such imputability. Firstly, it notes that many inhabitants of 
Kilwa, in particular survivors and families of executed victims, have testified that they 
recognized the members of the FARDC. Officials of international and non-governmental 
organizations such as MONUC and ASADHO have confirmed this fact. Finally, credible 
United Nations authorities, in particular the High Commissioner for Human Rights and the 
Special Rapporteur on the independence of judges, confirmed that the abuses were 
imputable to members of the FARDC. 

109. Although the domestic courts themselves confirmed the intervention of the FARDC, they 
nevertheless concluded that the members of the FARDC who had been prosecuted were 
totally lacking responsibility. The Commission has already concluded above that, given 
the flagrant and internationally public nature of the facts, it was probably wrong to 
conclude that all the civilian populations were parties to the conflict and that there had 
been no cases of summary execution. Even supposing that this were the case, the 
summary execution of arrested civilians who are not or no longer taking part in the 
fighting would still take on the arbitrary character prohibited by the Charter in reading it 
interpreted with the relevant provisions of international humanitarian law.24Moreover, the 
violations of Article 4 noted above are attributable to the Respondent State through the 
direct responsibility of the members of its armed forces, the FARDC. The Commission 
concludes that the Respondent State has violated the provisions of Article 4 of the 
Charter. 
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Of the alleged violation of Article 5 
 

110. The provisions of Article 5 guarantee respect for human dignity and prohibit torture and 
inhuman or degrading treatment. 

111. In its case law, the European Court of Human Rights has emphasized that the term 
“torture” means “any act by which severe pain or suffering, physical or mental, is 
intentionally inflicted on a person for a specific purpose”.25The United Nations Committee 
against Torture observes in its General Comments No. 20 that the acts complained of 
must cause excruciating suffering intentionally inflicted, be intended to obtain information 
or confessions, to punish the victim for facts or alleged and be attributable to a 
government official or a person acting in that capacity. The Commission adopted this 
approach in its decision Sud an Human Rights Organization and another v. Sudan.26 

112. As regards the acts which may fall within the catalog thus defined, the Commission 
concluded in the cases Malawi African Association and Others v. Mauritania and 
Achuthan and Amnesty International v. Malawi that being buried and burned or the willful 
denial of victims' access to health care by police officers amounted to torture.27The 
Commission first examines the case of KU NDA MUSOPELO Pierre before considering 
that of the population of Kilwa. 

113. With regard to KUNDA MUSOPELO Pierre, who at the material time was the Chief of 
Police of Kilwa, it comes down to determining whether his incommunicado detention for 
three months, without contact with his family, and the ill-treatment suffered during the said 
detention constituted inhuman and degrading treatment. The Commission notes that such 
treatment includes being beaten and whipped. This treatment was inflicted by members of 
the FARDC who accused the officer of having supported the Revolutionary Movement for 
the Liberation of Katanga (MRLK). In the light of the cited precedents and the 
circumstances of the case, the Commission finds acts of torture. 

114. In Modise v. Botswana and Egyptian Initiative for Personal Rights and Interights v. Egypt, 
the Commission considers that inhuman and degrading treatment necessarily violates 
human dignity.28Logically, torture further violates such dignity. There is therefore reason 
to conclude that the right to human dignity has been violated in the case of KUNDA 
MUSOPELO Pierre. 

115. On the part of the plea seeking to conclude that the populations of Kilwa were treated 
inhumanly and degradingly, the Commission refers to its position in the case of Soudan 
Human Rights Organization and Center 0n Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) c. 
Sudan29where it concluded that the act of the Respondent State, in its attempt to fight 
the Janjaweed militias, to target civilian populations thereby causing their forced exodus 
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constitutes inhuman treatment under Article 5 of the Charter. The conclusions regarding 
the violation of the right to dignity concerning KUNDA MUSOPELO Pierre also apply to all 
the populations of Kilwa who had to flee their homes and lived in exile and in 
precariousness. It must therefore be concluded that there has been a violation of Article 5 
concerning them. 

 
Of the alleged violation of Article 6 

116. Section 6 of the Charter provides: “Everyone has the right to liberty and security of 
person. No one may be deprived of his liberty except for reasons and under conditions 
previously determined by law; in particular, no one may be arbitrarily arrested or 
detained”. The Complainants allege the arbitrary detention of KUNDA MUSOPELO 
Pierre. It comes down to determining whether the detention of the victim was motivated 
by and continued under conditions previously determined by law. 

117. In Ouko v. Kenya where the Complainant had been detained for a period of ten (10) 
months without trial, the Commission considered that there was arbitrary detention.30She 
further concluded in Free Legal Assistance Group and Others v. Zaire that detention for 
an indefinite period of time violates the provisions of Article 6 of the Charter.31In 
particular, in Liesbeth Zegveld and Mussie Ephrem v. Eritrea, the Commission takes the 
position that incommunicado detention is arbitrary.32 

118. Moreover, the Commission considers that, as held by the United Nations Human Rights 
Committee in Gorji-Dinka c. Cameroon, assessment against the law as suggested by 
Article 6 of the Charter must be based on necessity and reasonableness in all 
circumstances and not necessarily as “contrary to law”.33 

119. In the circumstances of the case, the Commission notes that the detention of the victim 
lasted more than three months without his being brought before a magistrate and without 
contact with his family. In addition, the main reason for his detention was his presumed 
participation in the insurgency movement alongside the MRLK, a reason that the 
Commission previously dismissed as irrelevant. The fact that the person concerned was 
subsequently tried and subsequently acquitted makes no difference in the present case 
since the arbitrary detention was already constituted before the proceedings before the 
military courts. The Commission therefore finds that there has been a violation of Article 6 
of the Charter. The Commission's findings as to the responsibility of the Respondent 
State for the violation of Article 4 are 

Of the alleged violation of Article 7(1) 

120. Article 7(1) of the African Charter guarantees the right to have one's cause heard under 
conditions of fair procedure. Under the violation of the right to a fair trial, the 
Complainants alleged in particular the interrogations in the absence of the lawyers, the 
absence of translation into a language understood by the victims, the exclusion and the 
threats on key witnesses and organizations supporting them and finally the acquittal of all 
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members of the FARDC despite conclusive evidence confirmed by witnesses, including 
United Nations agencies. On the basis of the Complainants' pleas, the Commission 
considers that it is appropriate to consider the examination of two fundamental rights, 
namely the right to defense (Article 7(1)(c)) and the right to appeal (Article 7(1)(a)). 

121. On the right to defence, the Commission considers that it is not respected in situations 
where the alleged victim was deprived of the assistance of Counsel, as was the case in 
the Saro-Wiwa v. Nigeria34and Avocats Sans Frontières (on behalf of Bwampamye) c. 
Burundi.35Indeed, the right to defense stems from the need for the person charged or 
accused to be able to benefit from the advice of a specialist, familiar with the procedure 
and the questions of the substance, in order to guarantee his rights. 

122. The same logic applies to the need to communicate with the accused in a language he 
understands throughout the proceedings. Referring to its Guidelines and Principles on the 
Right to a Fair Trial, the Commission concluded as follows in the case of Titanji Duga 
Ernest (on behalf of Cheommm Martin et al.) v. Cameroon.36In this case, the victims 
were all English-speaking and were questioned in French. 

123. Even if the right to witnesses, in particular to summon, examine and cross-examine a 
witness for the prosecution or the defence, is not explicitly mentioned in Article 7 of the 
Charter, the corresponding articles of this article in other conventions confirm that such a 
right is covered by the provisions of Article 7(1)(c) of the Charter, namely the right to 
defence.37The European Court of Human Rights has consistently found a violation of this 
explicit right under the provisions of Article 6(3)(d) of the Convention as is the case in 
Lucà v. Italy and Solakov v. Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia.38 

124. The Commission notes that in the circumstances of this Communication, many witnesses 
and victims were questioned in the absence of their lawyers and in Swahili although they 
only spoke Bemba. In addition, key witnesses could not be heard following the refusal of 
the judge and threats. These elements make it possible to conclude that there has been a 
violation of the right to defense protected by Article 7(1)(c) of the Charter. 

125. On the plea alleging violation of the right to appeal, the Commission notes that under the 
terms of its Guidelines and Principles on the Right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in 
Africa, "the guarantee of a decision rendered without undue delay, timely notification and 
reasons" is an essential element of the right to a fair hearing in general.39There is also a 
logical interconnection between the right to a reasoned decision and the right to appeal, 
as the Commission pointed out in Good v. Botswana40and Amnesty International v. 
Zambia.41Such a position is in line with the practice of both the European Court42than 
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the Inter-American Court of Human Rights.43 

126. The importance of sufficient and relevant reasoning for court decisions is confirmed in the 
practice of national courts. It is relevant to cite in this regard the case of Dibagula v. The 
State by which the Court of Appeal of Tanzania found a violation of the right to a fair trial 
on the finding that 

127. "The need for the courts to give reasons for their decisions stems from the fact that the 
reasons contribute to clarity and minimize the chances of arbitrariness".44The Court of 
Appeal therefore noted that the judge in charge of the case had not only failed to 
formulate the relevant questions but had also not attempted to examine these 
questions.45 

128. Furthermore, failure to provide relevant reasons may violate the right to appeal. The 
European Court of Rights confirms this in its KK v. France46and Baucher v. France.47 

129. In this Communication, two major elements are to be assessed in the light of these 
principles. This concerns the decision of the military courts, on the one hand, to acquit the 
members of the FARDC of all the charges and, on the other hand, to reject the appeal of 
the victims for lack of power of attorney for lawyers. 

130. On the decision of the military tribunals, the Commission has already concluded that their 
conclusions as to the constitution of the violations and the involvement of the FARDC 
members are untenable. The judgment of the Military Court of Instance notes that the 
court concludes that none of the accused members of the FARDC is guilty, that the 
violations did not take place or are not attributable to them and that all the persons 
arrested or executed because they took part in the fighting alongside members of the 
Insurrectional Movement. 

131. The Commission notes that the High Military Court, sitting as an appeal court, confirmed 
the first decision despite numerous testimonies from survivors, beneficiaries of the 
deceased, employees of the Anvil Mining Company, agents of the United Nations, 
representatives of MONUC, the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights 
and the United Nations Special Rapporteur on the independence of the judiciary. So 
many concurrent elements found the legitimate suspicion of a flagrant lack of relevance of 
the grounds on which the decisions of the national courts were based. Such conclusions 
are manifestly in breach of the obligation for the courts to give reasons for their decisions, 
at least in fact in this case. 

132. Moreover, with regard to the appeal procedure, the Commission notes that the High 
Military Court dismissed the complainants' appeal on the ground that the lawyers for the 
victims did not hold a power of attorney whereas the same lawyers had participated in the 
proceedings before the first court. . It was the same for the Military Prosecutor under the 
same conditions and on the grounds that he was of a lower rank than that of the main 
defendant. The findings of the Commission on the lack of reasoning in fact for the 
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decisions of the domestic courts apply on this point. Moreover, these conclusions 
constituted a denial of the right to appeal in the circumstances of the case. The 
Commission therefore finds a violation of the provisions of Article 7(1)(a) of the Charter. 

 
Of the alleged violation of Article 26 

133. Essentially, this article of the Charter obliges the respondent State to guarantee the 
independence of the courts. The Commission held in Meldnun v. Zimbabwe that the 
independence of the courts necessarily implies the absence of pressure or 
interference.48The alleged violation of Article 26 of the Charter prejudges interference by 
the respondent State or its organs. 

134. In this case, it is the transfer of the Military Auditor which is in question. In this regard, the 
Commission notes that the independence of members of the Public Prosecutor's Office 
poses a delicate equation, particularly in African States with a legal tradition of civil law 
which have inherited the continental or French legal and judicial system. These are 
systems in which, as is the case of the respondent State, the prosecutor, a magistrate 
intervening within the Public Prosecutor's Office on behalf of the company, nevertheless 
acts under the direct hierarchical authority of the Minister of justice who is a member of 
the executive power. This authority of the executive power can instruct the public 
prosecutor who is nevertheless vested with functions and powers of an eminently judicial 
nature. 

135. This state of affairs clearly undermines the independence of the judiciary and of the 
judicial authorities, as the European Court of Human Rights has constantly pointed out. 
This was the case in two decisions of principle rendered, in a notable way, against 
France, whose civil law jurisdictions in Africa inherited the judicial system, in this case 
prosecution. Indeed, in Medvedyev v. France and Moulin v. France, decided respectively 
in 2008 and 2010, the Court considers that the public prosecutor cannot be considered as 
a judicial authority nor exercise such functions for lack of independence vis-à-vis the 
executive power.49 

136. In the present circumstances, the information contained in the file indicates that Colonel 
NZABI MBOMBO, Senior Auditor who investigated and brought the case before the trial 
courts, was recalled to Kinshasa and reassigned to Kananga even though the trial was in 
progress. In the circumstances where the judicial officer concerned had carried out all of 
the investigations in Kilwa and had a proven mastery of the case, his transfer in the 
middle of the trial indicates both the control of the executive power over the course of 
justice and the absence of concern for the interest of litigants in the use of such control. 
The Commission notes that, in these circumstances, there was necessarily a conflict of 
interest to the detriment of the victims, manifested by the impossibility of independence of 
the prosecution and investigation authority. It is therefore necessary to uphold the 
violation of the provisions of Article 26 of the Charter. 
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Of the alleged violation of Article 14 

137. Article 14 of the Charter stipulates: “The right to property is guaranteed. It may only be 
undermined out of public necessity or in the general interest of the community, in 
accordance with the provisions of the appropriate laws”. The Commission previously 
noted that the facts of the case constituted abuses committed against civilian victims. 
Therefore, expropriation for public utility must be ruled out. 

138. In the present Communication, as it concerns a violation subsequent to those to which the 
Commission has concluded above, it suffices to note the nature of ownership of the 
looted property and their imputability to the Respondent State. The issue of accountability 
was settled beforehand. On the nature of ownership of the looted property, the 
Commission notes, as invoked by the Complainants and confirmed by certain 
international organizations, in particular the United Nations, that the members of the 
FARDC caused numerous material damages following the bombardments carried out on 
the houses of housing and commerce. 

139. They then engaged in systematic looting of houses, counted at more than 200 by 
MONUC, as well as the extortion of business assets and the resulting receipts. Means of 
production were also destroyed, thus hampering income-generating activities. This 
destruction clearly constitutes a violation of the right to property guaranteed by the 
Charter both to individuals and to the population of Kilwa in general, particularly with 
regard to property and infrastructure for public use. Insofar as the destroyed immovable 
property was used for the most part as dwelling houses and that the populations 
concerned were forced out of the city, it is necessary to conclude in addition to the 
violation of the right to housing.50 

 
Of the alleged violation of Article 22 

140. Under the relevant provisions of article 22, all peoples have the right to their economic, 
social and cultural development, with strict respect for their freedom and identity, and 
equal enjoyment of the common heritage of mankind. The Complainants allege violation 
of the right to economic and cultural development. 

141. For the purpose of a judicious examination of the means relating to this allegation, it is 
necessary to clarify the meaning of the right to development under the terms of the 
provisions of Article 22 of the Charter. According to the letter of these provisions, “all 
peoples have the right to their development...”.51The reference to peoples could imply 
that one must necessarily have the status of people, in the sense of an ethnic or national 
group or even of indigenous populations, in order to enjoy such a right. 

142. In Communication Sudan Human Rights Organization and Center on Housing Rights and 
Evictions (COHRE) v. Sudan, the Commission held that “to determine the violation of this 
article (article 22), it will first have to determine whether the victims constitute a “people” 
within the meaning of the African Charter. The Commission went on to state that "an 
important aspect of this process of defining 'a people' is the characteristic which a given 
people may use to identify themselves, through the principle of self-identification, or who 
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may be used by other peoples to identify them. These characteristics including language, 
religion, culture, the territory they occupy in a state, a common history, ethno 
anthropological factors, to name a few. 

143. In this case, although the provision of documents to establish that the victims are part of a 
people within the meaning of the article remains important, the absence of such 
documents, in itself, does not prevent the application of Article 22. The fact that the right 
to development is conceived as a right of peoples under Article 22 does not preclude the 
exercise of this right by individuals. The Commission therefore agrees with the doctrine 
that the notion of the right to development must “closely combine the personal and 
collective dimensions because trying to consider the collective aspect would compromise 
individual freedoms”.52 

144. Once this subjective perspective of the right to development has been apprehended, it 
must still be grasped in its substantive nature, in this case economic and cultural as the 
violation is alleged by the Complainants. In its precedents, the Commission has ruled on 
the economic and cultural aspects of the right to development under Article 22 of the 
Charter. With regard to cultural development, it is relevant to refer to the Democratic 
Republic of Congo v. Burundi, Rwanda and Uganda in which the Commission considers 
that violates "the right of the Congolese peoples to cultural development" the fact for the 
respondent States to bury in mass graves the victims of massacres perpetrated by them 
against the populations of the Eastern Province of the Complainant.53 

145. Such an understanding of the right to cultural development is in line with the approach 
adopted by UNESCO which, in the 2007 Friborg Declaration on Cultural Rights, defines 
“culture” as values, beliefs, ... traditions, . .. through which a person or a group expresses 
... the meanings it gives to its existence and development”.54By "cultural community", the 
same Declaration refers to "a group of people who share ... a common cultural identity, 
which they intend to preserve and develop".55 

146. As for economic development, in Gunme and others v. Cameroon, even if the 
Commission could not find a violation of Article 22 for lack of evidence, it nevertheless 
considered that acts of "economic marginalization and lack of economic infrastructure", if 
they were constituted, could violate the right to development.56In contrast, in Open 
Society Justice Initiative v. Côte d'Ivoire, the Commission found a violation of the right to 
economic development on the finding that the denial of the people of the Dioula ethnic 
group of the right to nationality and identity documents prevented them from participating 
in the economic development of Côte d'Ivoire and to enjoy it.57The Commission also 
recognizes not only “a progressive requirement to implement – by providing the enabling 
environment – but an immediate requirement to respect, protect and promote the right to 
individual and collective development”.58 
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147. In this Communication, the Commission considers that logically, the destruction of goods 
of an economic nature or use inevitably results in a negative economic impact. This is the 
case with the property destroyed in this case, which was directly involved in income-
generating activities and therefore in the realization of the right of the inhabitants of Kilwa 
to participate in economic development and to enjoy the fruits thereof. These are not only 
personal assets but also infrastructure, such as schools, health centers and others, used 
by the whole community living in Kilwa. In such circumstances and in the light of the 
meaning that has been developed above, the right of the people of Kilwa to economic 
development has been violated. 

148. From a cultural point of view, the victims were buried in mass graves and were therefore 
deprived of a burial worthy of their humanity in accordance with their cultural and religious 
practices. Their parents were denied the right to render to their dead the worship required 
and deserved in respect of the practices recognized throughout the Democratic Republic 
of Congo but in particular those specific to the Babemba community whose members 
lived in Kilwa. In the circumstances of the case and in light of the acceptance of the right 
to cultural development as set out above, the Commission finds a violation of the right 
protected in Article 22 of the Charter, in its cultural dimension. 

 
Requests from Complainants 

149. In accordance with the established case law of the Commission, the violation of the rights 
protected by the Charter gives rise to the right to compensation, including monetary 
compensation,59even if the Complainant may be required to assess the damage and 
prove it.60 

150. The Commission notes that the Complainants produce a detailed and quantified inventory 
of the damages, including on the basis of evidence introduced by certain survivors as well 
as beneficiaries. The related requests were previously recalled at the Complaint stage. 
The amounts requested range from 180,000 to 200,000 dollars for the survivors, to 
300,000 dollars for the deceased. Commissioner KUNDA MUSOPELO's heirs are asking 
for $325,000 for the arbitrary detention, the looting of their property and the salary arrears 
due to the victim before his death. 

151. Although the purpose of damages in human rights litigation need not be punitive, money 
can mean wounds. As for the amounts requested, the Commission notes that they have 
been justified and considers that they are not exorbitant because no financial 
compensation can redeem the human lives lost. She concludes that it is right to grant 
them. 

152. The Complainants requested a public apology. This type of reparation can take on 
various functions ranging from the psychological healing of the victims, to the promotion 
of social justice, the restoration of social balance or the search for a change in 
behaviour.61Its application reveals the need to take into account the importance of 
apologies in the victim's understanding and perception of them. In general, the victim's 
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public image has been harmed, which may explain the frequent recourse to this method 
of redress in cases of defamation. The choice of means and actors for the implementation 
of this reparation are also key to its effectiveness.62 

153. In this case, the dignity of the populations of Kilwa has been violated. Given the scale of 
the serious and massive violations, the Commission is of the opinion that the execution of 
the subsequent decision must give rise to the reconstruction of an entire rehabilitation 
project for Kilwa. In reality, it will be a question of setting up a process of psychological 
and social healing and rehabilitation in the success of which the public recognition of the 
violations is likely to play a central role. 

154. As to the general requests made by the Complainants, the Commission notes that dozens 
of other people are directly concerned by the cause examined in this Communication. It is 
therefore a matter of public interest litigation from which all the other victims who have not 
been parties to this case should be able to benefit. All of the collective demands are 
relevant in this regard. 

Decision of the Commission on the merits The Commission, 

For these reasons, 

155. Holds that the Democratic Republic of Congo has violated the provisions of Articles 1, 4, 
5, 6, 7(1)(a), 7(1)(c), 14, 22 and 26 of the Charter and the right to housing . 

156. Consequently 
 

i. Calls on the Democratic Republic of Congo to take all diligent measures for the 

prosecution and sanction of State agents and personnel of the Anvil Mining 

Company involved in the violations observed. 

ii. Requests the Democratic Republic of Congo to pay damages in the amount of 

$200,000 to victims X and Y respectively. 

iii. Requests the Democratic Republic of the Congo to pay damages in the 

amount of 300,000 dollars per victim to F ARAY MWA YUMA Adèle for the loss 

of each of her two sons in addition to 30,000 dollars for her looted property, to 

MPWETO Malangisha Pélagie for the loss of her brother NYEMBO Lenge, to 

LLL for the loss of her son, to CCC for the loss of the 7 members of her family 

in addition to $5,000 for her looted property and to AAA for the loss of her baby 

a few months old, drowned. 

iv. Asks the Democratic Republic of Congo to pay damages in the amount of 

325,000 to KUNDA Kikumbi Dickay, son of KUNDA MUSOPELO Pierre, 

representing the KUNDA family. 

v. Requests the Democratic Republic of Congo, as collective reparation, to: 
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Issue and publish an apology, formally and in full, to the people of Kilwa. 
 
Conduct an independent investigation to clarify the fate of the missing 
persons and pay damages to the rightful claimants. 
 

- Carry out a census of all the victims who were not parties to this case so 
that fair and equitable reparations are granted to them for the harm 
suffered. 
 

- Take measures to exhume the bodies buried in the mass graves at 
NSENSELE and give them a dignified burial. 
 

- Erect a memorial in NSENSELE in tribute to the deceased and missing 
victims. 
 
Rehabilitate the socio-economic infrastructure destroyed during the 
events, in particular the school, the Kilwa hospital and the land and lake 
access roads, the dilapidated state of which facilitated violations. 
 

- Grant adequate psycho-social assistance to victims and other inhabitants 
of Kilwa to overcome the trauma resulting from the events. 

 
vi. Requests the Democratic Republic of Congo to ensure that the 

implementation of this decision is supervised by a Monitoring Committee 

including representatives of victims and beneficiaries as well as the Member 

of the African Commission on Human Rights and peoples in charge of the 

country. 

vii. Lastly, requests the Democratic Republic of Congo to report to it in writing, 

within five eighty (180) days of notification of this decision, on the measures 

taken to implement these recommendations. 

 
Adopted June 2016 

 
During the 20th Session 20th Extraordinary Session of the African Commission on Human and 

Peoples' Rights held from 9 to 18 June 2016 in Banjul, Republic of The Gambia. 
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